

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/2/2019 3:20 PM
No. 36231-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STEPHEN KERR EUGSTER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA #36748
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA #42555

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700
jessica.skelton@pacificalawgroup.com
taki.flevaris@pacificalawgroup.com

Christopher J. Kerley, WSBA #16489

EVANS CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
818 W Riverside Ave # 250
Spokane, WA 99201
CKerley@ecl-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Eugster files a frivolous federal lawsuit against the WSBA, resulting in sanctions against him.	3
B. The Ninth Circuit affirms the district court and rejects Eugster’s allegations of fraud and defamation.....	7
C. Eugster files this lawsuit in state court seeking damages for the WSBA’s statements in the prior federal suit.....	8
D. The superior court dismisses the complaint with prejudice but refuses to award fees for frivolity.	9
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. The superior court correctly dismissed Eugster’s complaint with prejudice.....	11
1. The statements forming the basis of Eugster’s claims were made in litigation and are absolutely privileged.	12
2. Collateral estoppel separately bars Eugster’s claims.	17
3. Eugster also failed to state a valid claim for relief.	19
4. The superior court properly dismissed the complaint with prejudice.....	24
B. The superior court erred in denying a fee award.	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adbul-Mumit v. Alexandria Hyundai, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Caruso v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. C17-003 RSM, 2017 WL 1957077 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017).....	1, 3, 6
<i>Caruso v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 716 F. App’x 650 (9th Cir. 2018)	8, 10
<i>Caruso</i> , 2017 WL 2256782 (W.D. Wash. May 23, 2017).....	passim
<i>Dennis v. BEH-1, LLC</i> , 520 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir.2008)	12
<i>Eugster v. Littlewood</i> , No. 2:15-CV-0352-TOR, 2016 WL 3632711 (E.D. Wash. June 29, 2016)	4, 5
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. C15-0375JLR, 2015 WL 5175722 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2015)	4
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. CV 09-357-SMM, 2010 WL 2926237 (E.D. Wash. July 23, 2010).....	4
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 716 F. App’x 645 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 19, 21
<i>Hydranautics v. FilmTec Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 109 S. Ct. 2304 (1989).....	17

State Cases

<i>Adkins v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 675, 717 P.2d 675 (1986).....	17
<i>Beuchler v. Wenatchee Valley College</i> , 174 Wn. App. 141, 298 P.3d 110 (2013).....	17
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 146 Wn. App. 877, 193 P.3d 188 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Clapp v. Olympic View Pub. Co., LLC</i> , 137 Wn. App. 470, 154 P.3d 230 (2007).....	20
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	12
<i>Demopolis v. Peoples Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 105, 796 P.2d 426 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Dixon v. DeLance</i> , 84 Md. App. 441, 579 A.2d 1213 (1990).....	15, 27
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Dworkin v. State</i> , 34 A.D.3d 1014, 825 N.Y.S.2d 296 (2006).....	15, 27
<i>Emeson v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 617, 376 P.3d 430 (2016).....	20
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	25
<i>Green v. Holm</i> , 28 Wn. App. 135, 622 P.2d 869 (1981).....	25
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub’g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	16
<i>Highland Sch. Dist. No. 203 v. Racy</i> , 149 Wn. App. 307, 202 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	11, 25

<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Eugster,</i> 166 Wn.2d 293, 209 P.3d 435 (2009).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.,</i> 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015).....	5
<i>Johnston v. Schlarb,</i> 7 Wn.2d 528, 110 P.2d 190 (1941).....	13, 14, 15, 27
<i>Kearney v. Kearney,</i> 95 Wn. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999).....	passim
<i>LaMon v. City of Westport,</i> 44 Wn. App. 664, 723 P.2d 470 (1986).....	23
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.,</i> 72 Wn. App. 720, 864 P.2d 417 (1993).....	18
<i>McNeal v. Allen,</i> 95 Wn.2d 265, 621 P.2d 1285 (1980).....	13, 16
<i>Rock v. Abrashin,</i> 154 Wash. 51, 280 P. 740 (1929).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.,</i> 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	5, 10, 24
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 186 Wn. App. 715, 346 P.3d 771 (2015).....	18
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Trustee Servs., Inc.,</i> 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	10
<i>Weiler v. Stern,</i> 67 Ill. App. 3d 179, 384 N.E.2d 762 (1978).....	16
<i>Eugster, Wn. App. 758,</i> 397 P.3d 131 (2017).....	4, 22
<i>Woody v. Stapp,</i> 146 Wn. App. 16, 189 P.3d 807 (2008).....	23

Yurtis v. Phipps,
143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008) 17

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 8, 17, 20, 23

State Statutes

RCW 4.84.185 passim

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3)19..... 19

State Rules

CR 12(b)(6)10..... 10

ER 201(b)..... 5

RAP 12.2..... 17
